
 

Democratic Services Section Website 
3rd Floor Deanery Wing 
City Hall PO Box 3399 
College Green, 
Bristol BS1 9NE  

www.bristol.gov.uk 

 

THE DOWNS COMMITTEE 
Clifton and Durdham Downs (Bristol) Act 1861 

 
 

 Reply to  Amy Rodwell 
 

To : Members of the 
Downs Committee 

   

   
 E-mail Amy.rodwell@bristol.gov.uk 
 Date Monday, 20 February 2023 

 
 

The Lord Mayor and 6 City Councillors 
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor Councillor Paula O'Rourke 
Councillor Steve Smith Councillor Jos Clark 
Councillor Katy Grant Councillor Philippa Hulme 
Councillor Christine 
Townsend 

Councillor Kye Dudd 

 
The Master and 6 Merchant Venturers 
Patrick Despard Master of the Society of Merchant Ventures 
Jonathon Baker 
Mark Burchfield  
Robert Bourns  

David Freed 
Mike Bothamley  
Bevis Watts 

 
 
Dear Member, 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Downs Committee to be held at 2.00 pm 
on Tuesday, 28th February, 2023 at City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf and the supporting documents are 
attached. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
AR 
 
Amy Rodwell 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda  
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
  
2. Apologies for absence   
  
3. Declarations of interest   

 
 To note and Declarations of Interest raised by Councillors. 
  
4. Minutes of last meeting (Pages 5 - 9)  
  
5. Action Tracker (Page 10)  
  
6. Matters Arising From the Events and Finance Group   
  
7. Public Forum   

 
 Up to 30 Minutes is permitted for this item.  

  
To consider items of Public Forum sent to the Downs Committee. 
Interested parties can submit:  
  

      A written statement of approximately one side A4 no later than 
12pm on Monday 27th February.  

  
      A maximum of 2 written questions (which will be answered 

verbally at the meeting) must be received 3 clear working days 
prior to the meeting. For this meeting, it means that your 
question(s) must be received no later than 5pm on Wednesday 
22nd February.  

  
      You will have the opportunity to ask one supplementary 

question arising directly out of each of the original questions or 
replies.  

  
Please send submissions to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk.  
  
Please note that your statements and questions will be sent to 
Committee Members and published on Council’s website prior to 
meeting. 

  

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

 

8. Report of the Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge (Pages 11 - 14)  
  
9. Protocols   

 
 To follow  
  
10. Downs Management Report (Pages 15 - 16)  
  
11. Clifton Down Wildflower Meadow (Pages 17 - 21)  
  
12. Downs Education Report (Pages 22 - 27)  
  
13. Events Report (Page 28)  
  
14. Finance Report (Pages 29 - 31)  
  
15. Task and Finish Group - Buildings, Assets and Infrastructure   
  
16. Verbal Updates - Secretary of State's ruling re Café and Downs Manager 

Post   
  
17. Any Other Business   
  
18. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 The next meeting is scheduled to be held on Tuesday 25th April, 2pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Amy Rodwell, Democratic Services Officer 
Email: Amy.rodwell@bristol.gov.uk or democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Downs Committee 

 

 
14 November 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Paula O'Rourke (Chair), Steve Smith, Jos Clark, Katy Grant, Philippa Hulme, 
Christine Townsend, Kye Dudd, David Freed (Vice-Chair), Jonathon Baker, Mike Bothamley, 
Mark Burchfield, Patrick Despard, Robert Bourns and Bevis Watts  

  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted that there were some items of Chair’s Business 
to cover.  

       Unfortunately, there was no further update on the governance arrangements, specifically in 
relation to the Downs Coordinator secondment role.  

       There had been lots of work going on behind the scenes since the last meeting including a site visit 
to the Downs changing rooms, and setting up two Task & Finish Groups, one on parking and 
another on buildings assets and infrastructure.  

  
2 Apologies for absence 
 
There was none. 
  
  
3 Declarations of interest 
 
There was none. 
  
  
4 Memberships for 2022/2023 
 
It was noted that a mistake had been made on the initial report, but this had since been updated and a 
supplementary report was published online with meeting papers. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
It was noted that Jonathon Baker had served on the Committee for 7 years. As per the new Governance 
arrangements approved at the Committee meeting on 19th October 2022, it states that Members would 
typically not serve more than six years but on an exceptional basis (and subject to agreement from the 
whole committee) an individual could serve up to nine years. The Committee voted as to whether 
Jonathon Baker should continue to serve the Committee for another year which was APPROVED (13 For, 1 
Against). 
  
RESOLVED: that the Downs Committee membership for 2022/23 be noted.  
  
  
5 Chairing Arrangements 
 
RESOLVED: that the appointment of Patrick Despard as Master of the Society of Merchant Ventures and 
Vice-Chair of the Downs Committee be noted. 
  
  
6 Retiring Members 
 
RESOLVED: that the retirement of members of the Downs Committee be noted and a letter thanking 
them for their past service be sent by the Clerk to the Committee. 
  
  
7 Delegations 
 
RESOLVED: That; 
The Committee re-established the Events & Finance Sub-Group; 
The Committee established a Buildings, Assets and Infrastructure Task & Finish Group; 
The Committee established a Parking Task & Finish Group; 
The Committee sets up Task and Finish Groups as necessary for other areas of work. 
  
  
8 Dates and Times of Future Meetings 
 
RESOLVED: that Downs Committee meeting dates for 2022/23 be noted. 
  
  
9 Minutes of last meeting 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last Downs Committee meeting on 19th October be noted. 

Page 5



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
  
10 Action Tracker 
 
The Chair ran through actions from the previous meeting and updates were provided. 
  
ACTION: Request a briefing from Bristol Zoo Gardens colleagues on planning application development 
proposals.  
  
  
11 Matters Arising From the Events and Finance Group 
 
David Freed noted an amendment to the Events & Finance Sub-Group minutes on 1st November; Item 1, 
bullet point 2 – the last sentence to be removed as it was incorrect.  
  
  
12 Public Forum 
 
The following Public Forum questions were received: 

1.      Robert Westlake (in person) 
2.      Susan Cater (in person) 

The Chair provided verbal answers to the questions. 
The following Public Forum statements were received and noted by the Committee: 

1.      Mark Ashdown (in person) 
2.      Susan Carter (in person)  
3.      Robert Westlake (in person) 

ACTION: Area Parks Supervisor to update Downs web page overview section to include a map of the 
Downs. 
  
  
13 Downs Management Report 
 
The Area Parks Supervisor introduced the Downs Management Report and highlighted key points: 

       This was the last report of a very busy year for the team. 
       The team contended with weather warnings over the summer for storms and extreme heat. The 

high temperatures meant a high risk of fires on the Downs. 
       There were 2 confirmed fires on the Downs, but no one was harmed.  
       A prolonged warm wet period in the Autumn meant that the grass was growing for longer than 

usual.  
       An update on winter activity for the team was provided. 

Page 6



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       The Chair asked if the impact of Covid-19 lockdowns were still affecting the usage of the Downs 
and was advised that usage seemed to be back to normal, although, more people who may have 
found the space during the lockdowns may be continuing to visit. 

  
  
14 Downs Education Report 
 
The Learning & Engagement Officer for the Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project introduced the report. 
Discussion points are as follows: 
  

       The number of events had been reduced since the Biodiversity Education Manager had resigned 
but various activities were still taking place such as guided walks and wonder talks. 

       The Learning & Engagement Officer’s contract was due to end when the Education Programme 
finished in October 2022 but as the Biodiversity Education Manager had resigned, the contact was 
extended until December 2022. 

       A Member suggested that the programme engages with disadvantaged children and care leavers 
in the city. It was noted that as part of the programme, they were already trying to target deprived 
areas of the city and offering free transport to the Downs, although this was only an option for a 
limited number of schools due to lack of funding. 

  
ACTION: Learning & Engagement Officer to circulate the Education Programme’s Development Plan and 
provide list of schools who engage. 
  
The Committee thanked the Learning & Engagement Officer for their hard work on continuing the 
Education Programme. 
  
  
15 Events Report 
 
It was noted that the Events Officer could not attend the meeting to present the events report, but the 
Area Parks Supervisor provided a brief update.  
The team were looking at finding replacements for gaps in the event schedule for 2023 and that they 
were trying to come up with a system to progress smaller events on the Downs.  
  
The Chair asked Committee members to raise any ideas for events on the Downs ahead of the next 
meeting in January where this would be discussed in more detail. 
  
  
16 Finance Report 
 
It was noted that the Finance Officer could not attend the meeting to present the finance report. 

Page 7



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
The Chair noted that there was a £76k deficit which the Committee needed to work on reducing over the 
coming years. 
  
  
17 Any Other Business 
 
The Area Parks Supervisor noted that there had been a request for further gas pipeline works to take 
place on the Downs which required the Committee’s approval. Maps showing the location were shared 
on screen and it was noted that this would be charged at a further £17k and contractors would be 
responsible for reinstating the ground once the work was complete. The work requires installing a two 
story structure and would be in place from May 2023-December 2024. 
  
Members raised concerns around installing gas pipelines in a climate emergency, but the Area Parks 
Supervisor advised that this was to replace old infrastructure.  
  
Members were cautious about an increased compound size and asked that a further briefing be brought 
to the next meeting in January.  
  
ACTION: Area Parks Manager to provide a further briefing for Committee Members on the gas pipeline 
works at the next Committee meeting. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 15:27 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



ACTION TRACKER – FOR DOWNS COMMITTEE 16 January 2022 

Date of 
Meeting 

Action Description Holding 
Action 

Deadline for 
Completion 

Action Taken 

28 Jun Investigate the issue around a 
resident installing a private 
driveway that is thought to be on 
Downs Committee owned land 
and provide an update at the 
next Committee meeting. 

SS 28 Feb 2023 This issue is currently with the 
Parks Team and Legal Services. 
Verbal update to be provided at 
the Committee meeting on 28th 
February. 

19 Oct Explore the possibility of pay and 
display and conditions for the 
North Car Park and seek advice 
on legal position with regards to 
the Bristol Zoo Gardens license. 

POR June 2023 The Parking T&F group met and 
are considering the following 
recommendations which need to 
input from BCC officer Patsy 
Mellor.  
 

• Introduce P&D on the 
roads on the Downs - 
limited to 2 hours with a 
half-hour free option. 

• Explore opening the 
North Carpark as a long-
stay car park for users of 
the Downs. 

• Invite Patsy Mellor to 
attend the Downs 
meeting in April to fully 
discuss the options. 

14 Nov Request a briefing from Bristol 
Zoo Gardens colleagues on 
planning application 
development proposals.  

POR/AR 28 Feb 2023 Briefing delivered on 12th January 
2023. 

14 Nov Update Downs web page 
overview section to include a 
map of the Downs. 

BS 28 Feb 2023 Update to be provided at the 
meeting on 28 Feb. 

14 Nov Circulate the Downs Wildlife 
Project Education Programme’s 
Development Plan and provide 
list of schools who engage. 

AR 28 Feb 2023 Complete. 

14 Nov Provide a further briefing for 
Committee Members on the gas 
pipeline works at the next 
Committee meeting. 

BS 28 Feb 2023 Update to be provided at the 
meeting on 28 Feb. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Downs Committee (DC) and Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge (FODAG) 

Memorandum of Understanding 

 

Background 

Downs Vision: An open downland that is protected forever for the wellbeing and enjoyment of the 
people of Bristol. 

Downs History: The Downs consists of 412 acres of common land in north Bristol. It is governed by 
an act of Parliament dating from 1861 (the Clifton & Durdham Downs (Bristol) Act 1861 (“Downs 
Act”)) when the two landowners (Bristol Corporation and the Society of Merchant Venturers) 
combined their land to create an open space for the people of Bristol. The Act established the DC to 
manage and maintain the Downs. The DC is made up of equal numbers of representatives from both 
landowners, chaired by the Lord Mayor of Bristol. The DC is an independent body, not part of the 
Council or of the Merchant Venturers. 

Downs Principles: 

The DC has adopted the following six principles to guide it in the discharge of its powers and 
responsibilities under the Downs Act. 

Principle 1 – Space for recreation: U
[...]
 
events programme, and in particular must ensure that the significant majority of the Downs remains 
fully accessible to the public for a significant majority of the time.  
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8



The DC works with BCC’s licencing and site permissions teams to manage the process of authorising 
events on the Downs.  
 
Principle 5 – Buildings and infrastructure: The DC will not sanction any development which 
fundamentally alters the character of the Downs as an open green space, or which harms the 
fundamental objectives described in these principles. The Downs is protected from development 
under the Downs Act and general planning law and nothing in this document changes or outweighs 
those statutory protections.  
 
Public highways on the Downs are the responsibility of the Highways Authority (BCC). The DC has no 
jurisdiction over them.  
 
There are existing buildings and other infrastructure (paths, sports and play equipment etc) on the 
Downs, and developments will focus primarily on repairing, updating or where necessary replacing 
these existing items in a way which is compatible with these principles. Any proposal will be resisted 
unless there is a strong case that it supports these principles.  
 
Principle 6 – Openness and involvement: the management of the Downs should be as open and 
transparent as possible. Under the Downs Act the responsibility and authority for decision-making 
rests ultimately with the DC. The DC will keep its practices and structures under review to ensure 
that those who live, work, or operate on and around the Downs and the wider public have the best 
opportunities to understand, contribute to and challenge the decision-making process. Decisions will 
be taken in public unless there are legal or commercial reasons for information to be withheld.  
 
FODAG Aims: 

• monitor, work with and influence the DC, BCC and all those involved in the management, 
maintenance and improvement of the Downs and the Gorge 

• protect and
[...]
er species seen; ribwort plantain, ragwort, birdsfoot trefoil.  
However, where the banks become steep and fall away to the road, the BCC cut and collect machinery are 
unable to get in, and as a result, the arisings are usually left on site. This has meant an increase in nutrient 
level, and a reduction in the grass/flora diversity of the site. In September 2022, the Downs Committee 
gave permission for improvement of these sites, and some seeding of native wildflower species in the area. 
 
During November and December, volunteers spent three days raking off thatch and arisings left from earlier 
mowing, and removed these. Avon Wildlife Trust supported with suitable seed mix, and in December, these 
were scattered. Currently the site is not roped off or signed, but WBCA would like to put up a sign here to 
indicate to visitors what is going on at the site. Costs for the signage will be covered by WBCA and its 
sponsors. 

Page 20



 

1 

Agenda item:  
 

Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project Annual Report 2022 
 
Officers Presenting Report: Rosie Jackson Nature Conservation Officer and Vanessa 
Adnitt, Avon Gorge and Downs learning and engagement officer. 

 

Context 
The Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project was launched on 23rd October 1999. It is a 
partnership of Bristol City Council, the Downs Committee, Merchant Venturers, Natural 
England, the University of Bristol, Bristol Zoological Society, the National Trust and Forestry 
England. We also work in partnership with the Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge 
(FOD+AG).  
 

The aim of the project is 'to secure the future of the outstanding wildlife interest of the Avon 
Gorge, Clifton Down, Durdham Down and Leigh Woods, as well as raising awareness and 
understanding of this unique location and its importance for people and wildlife’. 
 

Annual Review 
This report provides a review of progress and key achievements of the Avon Gorge & Downs 
Wildlife Project between January and December 2022. 
 

Habitat 
[...]

Natural England Walk 
Dave Collingbourne (Natural England) and AG&DWP’s biodiversity education manager gave a 
guided walk and talk to 12 staff from Defra’s ‘Access, Landscapes, Peatland and Soils’ team. 
Dave talked about the wildlife, designations and management of the Avon Gorge and Leigh Woods 
and the education manager talked about our education and community engagement programme. 
 

 
 
Clifton Suspension Bridge engagement team training 
We gave an illustrated lecture, about the wildlife of the Avon Gorge and Downs and the work of 
the project, to five members of the Clifton Suspension Bridge engagement team. They will share 
this knowledge with groups visiting the bridge on school trips and guided tours.           
 
Volunteer Support 
This year, 33 volunteers gave 505 hours of their time over the year for which we are very 
grateful as we would not be able to operate without their support. New volunteers were 
recruited who joined our regular volunteers from previous years, including some Bristol Zoo 
volunteers (who didn’t want to transfer across to the Wild Place Project). 
 
New Biodiversity, Engagement and Learning Manager 
After 21 years in post, Mandy Leivers left the Avon Gorge 
and Downs biodiversity education manager role. The 
learning and engagement officer’s contract was extended 
until the end of the year to provide cover whilst a new 
manager was being appointed. Under the slightly altered 
title of Biodiversity Engagement and Learning Manager, 
Anna Stevens joined the project at the end of December 
and Vanessa has stayed on as learning and engagement 
officer to provide continuity.     
       
 

 
 
The Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project is working to secure the outstanding wildlife 
interest of the Avon Gorge, Clifton Down, Durdham Down and Leigh Woods, as well as raising 
awareness and understanding of this unique location and its importance for people and 
wildlife. 

 
 

www.avongorge.org.uk   www.facebook.com/avongorge   

“I just wanted to say thank you so much for taking time out to speak to us on Wednesday, we all learned 
a great deal…especially those of us who live in Bristol! It was amazing to hear how many diverse groups 
of people have been given access to green space and learned about the area and its wildlife as a result 
of the Gorge and Downs Project, which has clearly been a fantastic opportunity for people in Bristol.” 
Email from one of Defra’s Senior Policy Advisors 

Funding
We are grateful to the private individuals who made donations during the year and to the 
following organisations for funding the education programme during 2022: Bristol Zoological 
Society, Downs Committee, Natural England, the Commoners of Durdham Down and 
Durdham Downs Charity and the Co-op Community Fund. 

Page 26

http://www.avongorge.org.uk/
http://www.facebook.com/avongorge


Downs Committee - 28th February 2023 

Events Update 

1. Events that have taken place since last Downs Committee 

The only event to have taken place since the last update was the Circus. Ticket sales were 
challenging due to the cost-of-living crisis. A number of free tickets were given to NHS staff and local 
residents. Schools and community groups were allowed to use the big top for rehearsals. Feedback 
from audiences was largely positive and the site permissions team had no serious concerns. 

 
2. Confirmed events 2023 

The following events are currently booked for The Downs in 2023, subject to site permissions 

 

3. Complaints relating to events on the downs  

There have been no new complaints through the official council complaints system relating to events 
on the downs since my last report. 

March April May June July August September October 

Funderworld 
Water Tower 
31/03/23 - 01/05/23 

     

   Race for Life 
Circular Road 
25/06/23 

    

    Bristol Pride 
Parrys Lane 
08/07/23 

   

      Forwards Festival  
Circular Road 
2/9/23 - 3/9/23 

 

      Bristol Uni Fayre 
Parrys Lane 
22/09/23 

 

  
[...]
8,000) (28,000) 0 (28,000) 0 (27,000)

   * Fees & Charges - Legal 0 0 0 0 (160,294) (62,798)

   * Traveller eviction costs 0 0 0 0 (4,794) (14,545)

   * Security Costs 0 0 0 0 0 (818)

Third Party Payments (5,000) (5,000) 0
Annual contribution towards 
managing the Avon Gorge and 
Downs Wildlife Project

(5,000) (5,000) (5,440)

Total Expenditure (281,550) (384,336) (102,786) Overspend (281,550) (525,858) (380,398)

Net Total before Support Services113,200 13,604 (99,596) 113,200 (193,258) (152,784)

Support Services (113,200) (117,228) (4,028) (113,200) (111,718) (85,205)

   * Events Team (34,350) (34,379) (29) 15% of gross income from event 
fees (excluding football fees)

(34,350) (25,580) (9,575)

   * Human Resources (250) (250) 0 (250) (26) (40)

   * ICT 0 0 0 0 (62) 0

   * Finance (4,300) (4,300) 0 (4,300) (4,200) (4,200)

   * Democratic Services (6,000) (6,000) 0 (6,000) (5,900) (5,900)

   * Parks Management (12,700) (12,700) 0 (12,700) (12,700) (12,700)

   * Transport (26,100) (26,100) 0 Vehicle R&M, fuel, contract hire (26,100) (24,859) (18,583)

   * Utility Costs (2,500) (6,500) (4,000) Electricity, water and sewerage (2,500) (5,289) (2,341)

   * Other (27,000) (27,000) 0 Parks technical support, asset 
management and advice

(27,000) (33,102) (31,866)

Net Position 0 (103,625) (103,625) Overspend 0 (304,976) (237,990)

Transfer from Reserves 0 0 0 Reserves exhausted 0 97,680 237,990

Net Outturn 0 (103,625) (103,625) Net surplus/(deficit) 0 (207,296) 0

Notes

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of last meeting
	5 Action Tracker
	8 Report of the Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge
	10 Downs Management Report
	11 Clifton Down Wildflower Meadow
	12 Downs Education Report
	Events Programme
	Primary schools

	13 Events Report
	14 Finance Report
	Downs Committee Financial Report
	1.	Forecast Report for 2022-23 and budget for 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Downs Committee 

 

 
28 February 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Paula O'Rourke (Chair), Steve Smith, Jos Clark, Katy Grant, Christine Townsend, Kye Dudd, 
Patrick Despard (Vice-Chair), Jonathon Baker, Mike Bothamley, Mark Burchfield, Bevis Watts and Bourns 
 
  
 

  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  
  
2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Philippa Hulme and David Freed. 
  
  
3 Declarations of interest 
 
There was none. 
  
  
4 Minutes of last meeting 
 
Resolved; That the minutes of the previous meeting on 11th November 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 
  
  
5 Action Tracker 
 
The Chair ran through actions from the previous meeting and updates were provided. 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

There was a discussion around the introduction of pay and display parking at the North Car Park and it 
was suggested that the relevant officers attend an upcoming meeting to brief the Committee on the 
Council’s view. ACTION: Transport and Parks Officers to attend a future meeting to brief the Committee 
on Pay and Display parking. 
  
  
6 Matters Arising From the Events and Finance Group 
 
Patrick Despard gave a brief update on the last sub-group meeting highlighting the pressure on the 
Committee’s finances. It was noted that there was a pressure on the Parks service citywide which would 
have an impact on the Downs Committee.  
  
  
7 Public Forum 
 
The following Public Forum Statements were received and noted by the Committee: 

1.       Susan Carter (In person) 

  
  
8 Report of the Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge 
 
The Chair noted that as part of the recent governance review, the Downs Committee were looking for an 
‘ally’ organisation to support their work. It had been proposed that the existing organisation, Friends of 
the Downs and Avon Gorge (FODAG), undertake the role as they already work closely with the Committee 
on preserving and maintaining the Downs. 
  
Michael Bothamley had led on this piece of work alongside FODAG to produce a Memorandum of 
Understanding which established the aims of the partnership. They would like to have strategic and 
operational plans and will look to review the existing management plan that was produced in 2006, 
updated in 2012.  
  
The Chair advised that FODAG were not comfortable with the fundraising and grants element of the 
partnership at present, but the Committee would like this to be a possibility for the future and will build 
on their relationship with FODAG.  
  
It was noted that the Memorandum of Understanding would be a working document.  
  
Upon being put to the vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED; That the Committee adopt the Downs Committee (DC) and Friends of the Downs 
and Avon Gorge (FODAG) Memorandum of Understanding (which was unanimous). 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
9 Protocols 
 
The Chair asked the Legal Services Officer to introduce the report. Key points were as follows. 
  
It was noted that the Downs Act contained stipulations to the Committee but there were also lots of 
areas of uncertainty. Therefore, it would be beneficial to the Committee to have greater clarity around 
Governance Arrangements.  
  
The legal team had been working with the Chair on producing the Downs Protocols document which was 
almost complete. It was noted that there were other documents in the pipeline also, such as finance and 
budget process protocols, operations protocols, and service level agreements but these were not 
available yet. 
  
There was one query to raise with the Committee specifically around emergency decision making. It was 
suggested that where an emergency decision be required outside of Committee meetings, the Chair (Lord 
Mayor) takes the decision in consultation with the Vice Chair (Master of Society of Merchant Ventures) on 
behalf of the Committee. 
  
Upon being put to the vote, it was  
  
RESOLVED; That the Committee adopt the Downs Committee Rules of Procedure (which was 
unanimous). 
  
  
10 Downs Management Report 
 
The Parks Supervisor briefly introduced the Downs Management Report and key points were as follows: 

       Trees had been planted for Queens Jubilee.  
       Clear up sessions had been taking place on Saturdays.  
       The team had been monitoring one of the goats who had recently been unwell, but it had now 

received the appropriate treatment.  
       There were five bank holidays approaching which could result in busy weekends for the clean-up 

team.  
       There would be unicorn trails over the summer holiday period, similar to the previous Gromit trail. 

  
  
11 Clifton Down Wildflower Meadow 
 
Councillor Katy Grant provided a brief update on the Clifton Down wildflower meadow and it was noted 
that lots of work had taken place since the Committee approved the project in October 2022. There had 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

been support from Community groups and volunteers, and school children had been involved in 
spreading seed for the meadow.  
  
It had been suggested that a sign is created to inform people on what is going on with the meadow and 
colleagues wanted to seek permission from the Committee to proceed with this proposal. It was 
suggested that the sign is educational with wildlife information, and it could also display information from 
Bristol West Climate Action, perhaps with a link to their website.  
  
The Committee discussed the proposal and agreed that a temporary sign would be useful to inform 
people of the meadow, but a more permanent interpretation board would need to be discussed further. 
Members noted the importance of consistency with the other interpretation boards in the area and 
suggested that it could include link to the Downs Committee, perhaps with a QR code to the Downs 
Committee website.  
  
The Chair thanked Councillor Grant for her work on the project. 
  
  
12 Downs Education Report 
 
The Chair introduced Anna Stevens, the new Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project Manager to the 
Committee. The Learning & Engagement Officer for the project and the Council’s Nature Conservation 
Officer presented the report and briefly highlighted key points. Discussion points were as follows: 
  

       Avon Gorge conservation works had been carried out over the winter removing native plants from 
the gorge. Some trees had to be removed due to ash dieback disease. 

       The University botanical gardens had planted a rare species which is found naturally in the Gorge.  
       There was an ambition to expand the education programme to bring in different age ranges. 
       Councillor Townsend asked about the Education and Engagement Strategy and was advised that 

this would be updated in due course.  
       Members would like to see engagement with disadvantaged children and children in care included 

in the strategy and CT suggested that AS meets with education colleagues at the Council. 

ACTION: CT and AS to discuss engagement with disadvantaged children for the Education and 
Engagement Strategy. 
  
  
13 Events Report 
 
It was noted that the Events Officer has given apologies for this meeting, so the Site Permissions Officer 
gave a brief events update. 
  

       It was noted that Forwards Festival had adjusted the event dates from Saturday 2nd and Sunday 
3rd September to Friday 1st and Saturday 2nd September. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       There would be a total of three unicorns on the Downs for the unicorn trail. 
       The team were working to bring more events to the Downs, but nothing had coming through at 

present. 
  
  
14 Finance Report 
 
The Finance Officer introduced the report and highlighted that there was a budget pressure of £103k 
which was a concern. Maintenance costs remined high which needed to be reviewed and income could 
be lower due to the reduced number of events in 2023.  
  
Members raised concerns around the impact of cuts to services in the parks department which could 
happen as a result of reviewing the maintenance costs.  
  
Members were unclear on the budget expectations for the Committee and how much of the costs would 
be covered by the Council’s Parks department. They Chair suggested that this be discussed with the new 
Chief Executive to get a better understanding of the expectations. 
  
ACTION: POR to meet with the Chief Executive and Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance &  
Performance to discuss budget expectations for the Downs Committee and bring an update to the next 
meeting. 
  
  
15 Task and Finish Group - Buildings, Assets and Infrastructure 
 
The Chair provided a brief update on the Buildings, Assets, and Infrastructure Task & Finish group.  
  
The group were looking at the condition of changing rooms on the Downs and David Freed was leading on 
this piece of work to try and understand the options for the building as without this, it would be difficult 
to look for funding. It was suggested that there be an architect’s competition or that the Committee seek 
advice from developers on potential options. The group aims to report back to the Committee meeting in 
June with some proposals.  
  
  
16 Verbal Updates - Secretary of State's ruling re Café and Downs Manager Post 
 
The Chair asked the Legal services Officer to provide an update on the Sea Walls Café.  
  
Colleagues had met with the Government Department for Homes and Communities to discuss options but 
were advised that due to the restrictions of the Downs Act, the local authority would have to ask for a 
Localism Act to delegate from the Downs Act in order to proceed. The Committee would have to seek 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

permission from Parliament, and it would have to be debated in both the House of Commons and House 
of Lords which would cost a huge amount of time and money. 
  
The Chair noted that this was an ongoing issue and would like this to be fed into the Committee’s work 
plan for next year. 
  
  
17 Any Other Business 
 
There was none. 
  
  
18 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting is scheduled to be held on Tuesday 25th April, 2pm. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 3:40pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


